RECEIVED

Commonwealth of Kentucky Before the Public Service Commission

JAN 1 1 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

In the Matter of:		
THE APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY-AMERICAN)	
WATER COMPANY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)	Case No. 2007-00134
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY AUTHORIZING))	
THE CONSTRUCTION OF KENTUCKY RIVER)	
STATION II, ASSOCIATED FACILITIES AND)	
TRANSMISSION MAIN)	

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S NOTICE OF NO OBJECTION TO LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNEMENT'S EMERGENCY MOTION TO AMEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

The Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, files this notice of no objection to Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government's (LFUCG) Emergency Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule. In response, the Attorney General states the following.

By order dated December 21, 2008, the Commission requested all of the parties to address certain questions. With regard to the LFUCG, the Commission specifically noted that the LFUCG had not formally adopted a position and stated that "its silence is perplexing." Presumably, the LFUCG asks for additional time in which to arrive at a position. Accordingly, the Attorney General does not object to the motion but asks that a final date certain be established.

¹ See order at page 2.

Moreover, the Attorney General moves the Commission to extend the deadline for the filing of briefs after any such time that the Commission affords the LFUCG to further study the issue and adopt a formal position.

Respectfully submitted,

JACK CONWAY ATTORNEY GENERAL

David Edward Spenard

Dennis G. Howard, II

Assistant Attorneys General

1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200

Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

T 502 696-5453

F 502-573-8315

Notice of Filing and Certificate of Service

Counsel gives notice that the original and eight photocopies of the Attorney General's Notice of No Objection to Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government's Emergency Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule were filed by hand delivery to Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601. Counsel also certifies service of this document by mailing a true and correct photocopy of the same, first class postage prepaid, to the parties of record. Filing and service took place this 11th day of January, 2008.

Lindsey W. Ingram, Jr.
Lindsey W. Ingram III
Stoll Keenon Ogden
300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100
Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801
(Counsel for Kentucky-American Water);
Damon R. Talley
P. O. Box 150
Hodgenville, Kentucky 42748
(Counsel for Bluegrass Water Supply Commission);

David Barberie Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Department of Law 200 East Main Street Lexington, Kentucky 40507 (Counsel for LFUCG); David F. Boehm Michael L. Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street 2110 CBLD Building Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 (Counsel for KIUC);

Thomas J. FitzGerald
Kentucky Resources Council, Inc.
P. O. Box 1070
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602
(Counsel for Citizens for Alternative Water Solutions – CAWS);

John N. Hughes 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 (Counsel for Kentucky River Authority); and

John E. Selent
Edward T. Depp
Dinsmore & Shohl LLP
1400 PNC Plaza
500 West Jefferson Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(Counsel for Louisville Water Company)

Assistant Attorney General